

SIR Bowling Tournament Rules Gold Dust West 2171 E. William St., Carson City, NV April 21-23, 2025



Singles/Doubles/Team/ (All Events – Handicapped and/or Scratch)

\$30 per Person per Event + \$5.00 Optional All Events (each handicap and/or scratch) (\$12.00 Lineage + \$3.00 Expenses + \$1.00 SIR assessment + \$14.00 Prize Fund)

1. Eligibility:

a) Active SIR Members, b) those with SIR membership applications pending, c) widow of a SIR,

d) guest of and bowling with a, b, or c above

All entrants must be current USBC members. Persons not eligible shall forfeit all games and prize money.

2. Participation:

- a) Singles: A bowler may bowl only one time.
- b) Doubles: A bowler may bowl and cash twice with a different partner.
 - ONE BOWLER MUST BE ELIGIBLE AS IDENTIFIED ABOVE IN 1(a), (b), or (c)
- c) Team: A bowler may bowl and cash twice. At least two bowlers in the second team must be different. TWO BOWLERS MUST BE ELIGIBLE AS IDENTIFIED ABOVE IN 1(a), (b), or (c)
- d) First score bowled in each event will count for All-Events prize.

3. Handicap:

100% of 230 singles; 460 doubles; 920 team

4. Average:

- 1) 2023-2024 USBC Standard Composite Average of 21 games or more.
- 2) If none use USBC 2022-2023 Standard Composite Average of 21 games or more.

3) If none, current league average of 21 games or more, must supply **secretary-signed** current league sheet at check in.

4) If none of these, bowler must use a 230 average (NO HANDICAP).

5. Verification:

If averages (per this Tournament Rule 4) are on the USBC League Average site (Bowl.com), no further verification is required. Averages and USBC membership will be checked prior to start of tournament.

6. Divisions:

There will be three divisions in Singles and All-Events: Men's Divisions 1 and 2 will be divided by average after close of entries. Division 3 will be a Women's Division. No divisions in Scratch All-Events.

- Doubles and Teams will have two divisions each divided by average after close of entries.
- 7. Prize Fund:
 - Will be returned 100% on a ratio of at least 1 prize for each 4 entries.

8. Deadlines and Entry Requirements:

Reserve entries must be received by April 18, 2025.

Tournament Director may accept entries at the Bowling Center until start of each event (subject to space available).

9. Sanctioned Tournament and Applicable Rules:

This Tournament shall be conducted under USBC Rules, except for changes noted on this form. Any substitutes shall bowl full game.

USBC Rules 319a2, 314, 319d and 319e will not apply

Lane assignments will be posted prior to squad time.

It will be the duty of bowlers to be on their assigned lanes, ready to bowl, at squad time.

GOLD DUST WEST HOTEL: Discount room rates available until Apil 14, 2025. To book your room(s) / RV Site call (877) 519-5567 or (775) 885-9000 & press 1 for reservations. Ask for the SIRS Bowling Tournament 2025 room block & have your credit card information available to give the reservationist.

Tournament Manager: SIR Ray DiBasilio (530) 558-9727 rdibasilio@gmail.com

SOCIAL ACTIVITIES FORMEN	SIR Bowling Tournament Registration Gold Dust West, Carson City, Nevada April 21-23, 2025
#1 Name	Sex M 🗖 F 🗖 Branch#Guest 🗖
USBC#	USBC Composite Average All Events: Hdcp Scratch
#2 Name	Sex M 🗖 F 🗖 Branch#Guest 🗖
USBC#	USBC Composite Average All Events: Hdcp 🗖 Scratch
#3 Name	Sex M 🗖 F 🗖 Branch#Guest 🗖
USBC#	USBC Composite Average All Events: Hdcp 🗖 Scratch
#4 Name	Sex M 🗖 F 🗖 Branch#Guest 🗖
USBC#	USBC Composite Average All Events: Hdcp Scratch
Coordinator:	Email:
Address:	

Phone#_____ Team Name (optional) ______ _

DAY AND ORDER OF PARTICIPATION: (Enter bowlers' number from above for lineup and check day selection.)

SINGLES				DOUBLES					TEAM					
	9:00 am		9:00 am			12:00 pm		9:00 am			3:00 pm		9:00 am	
Bowler Lineup	#	Mon	Tue	Wed	Bowler Lineup	#	Mon	Tue	Wed	Bowler Lineup	#	Mon	Tue	Wed
1st					1st					1st				
2nd					2nd					2nd				
3rd					3rd					3rd				
4th					4th					4th				

(Three events @ \$30 each plus one optional All-Events @ \$5 = \$95 per bowler)

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: SIR BRANCH 113 BOWLING TOURNAMENT MAIL ENTRY TO: SIR Ray DiBasilio, 5741 Gold Hill Road, Placerville, CA. 95667 530-558-9727 rdibasilio@gmail.com